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CaseNo: 22/99
Date of Hearing:2 August 1999
BAPTIST UNION OF SOUTHERN AFRICA AND OTHERS Complainants
v
SABC Respondent

Inregard totheprogramme” BUT, ISIT ART?" screened on Sunday the 4th of July 1999

Commission: Prof Kobusvan Rooyen SC (Chair person)
Mr Sam Mphuthi
Ms Lauren Gower
Mr Windsor Leroke
Prof Sunette L 6tter

For the Complainants: Rev Reuben Ihlenfeldt and MrsPatricia | hlenfeldt

For the Respondent: Mr Malan Otto, General Manager, Central Complaints Office, SABC
and with him MsEsthea du Toit, Legal Department, SABC accompanied by Mr Chrisdu
Plessis from Awfully Nice Productions, Ms Hannetjie Fourie of the SABC, Mr Eddie
Manzingana, Ms Sherell Schmulian, Mr Pat Kelly.

SUMMARY

Complaint about documentary programme on the production of soft pornography in South
Africa. Complaintsthat it wastoo explicit. Commission held that although many aspectsof the
programme were particularly vulgar, the time of the screening, which was well past the
water shed at 22:00, wasa particularly alleviating factor in thisadjudication. Programmeitsdlf,
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accor dingly, not indecent or obscene of offensive. However, held that the classification plus
agerestriction should have preceded the screening.

JUDGMENT

Prof Kobusvan Rooyen:

On the 6th of June 1999 at 20:00 SABC 2 broadcast adocumentary inthe programme But IsIt Art? on
the production of soft pornography in South Africa. Severd viewers complained abouit this programme,
arguing that it was indecent or obscene or offendve to public moras.

Clause 7 of the BCCSA Code provides that a broadcaster shdl not broadcast indecent or olbscene or
offensive materid.

Sincetheintroduction of the fundamentd rights chapter in the 1993 Condtitution of the Republic of South
Africa, now the 1996 Condtitution, the Condtitutiona legdity of vague terms such as"indecent”, " obscene’
and "offensve’ has been questioned. Mokgoro Jin Case and Another v Minister of Safety and
Security and Other s1996(3) SA 592(CC) infact found that thesetermswere conditutiondly invaidin
thelight of thefreedom of the press guaranteein the fundamentd rights chapter of the 1993 Congtitution.
The other judges did not go quite asfar : they found that within the context of the Indecent or Obscene
Photographic Matter Act 1967 which prohibited the possession of indecent or olbscene photographic
materid, this terminology was too vegue to justify an invason into privacy to the extent which this A ct
dlowedfor.

The Task Group appointed by Dr MG Buthdezi, Miniser of Home Affairs of the Republic of South
Africain 1994, a0 argued that these terms were too vague- seethe printed Report which was published
in March 1995 hy the Government Printer, Pretoria. On page 12 of the report the Commission saysthe
following:

"We have, therefore, combined two gpproaches. as far as possble, we have deineated the
factud circumstances upon which a refusal of classfication may be based, while adding the
wards 'explicit’ and ‘prolonged’ which emphasizes the discretion which the adjudicator must
exercise, but are not too vague. Reference to words such as 'indecent’, 'obscene’ and 'offensive
was therefore avoided.”

Schedule 1 of the Independent Broadcagting Authority 1993 as well as the BCCSA Code both ill
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contain the concepts "indecent” or "obscene’ or "offengve’.

That these terms are regarded as dated and probably as uncongtitutiona and in any case as too vague,
clearly gppears from the Draft Code which the Independent Broadcagting Authority published in April
1999. Since Schedule 1 of the IBA Act can only berepedled or amended by Parliament itself, Schedule 1
gill remainsin force. The BCCSA Code was gpproved by the IBA in 1994 in accordance with Section
56(2) of the IBA Act.

The BCCSA has, however, interpreted its Code in more than 150 judgments. Issues concerning

indecency or obscenity or offensveness have been discussed in quite a number of judgments. The
BCCSA has, according to thesejudgments, clearly been influenced by the fundamentd rights chapter of
the Condtitution of the Republic. Whilst the 1993 Congtitution, according to the Condtitutiond CourtinDe
Klerk v Du Plessis 1996(3) SA 850(CC) hdd that the Interim Condtitution only gpplied to rdations
between the State and individudls, it is dlear from the 1996 Condtitution that where appropriete, the
fundamenta rights chapter aso applies between citizens or citizensand alegd persona

The relationship between the BCCSA and broadcasterswho have sgned its Code, isacontractua one.
We are, however, of the view that as a result of the disciplinary rdationship which is created in this
contract, it is gopropriate for this Commission to be guided by the Condtitution in itsinterpretetion of the
Code. In fact, Section 39(1) of the Congtitution provides that when aCourt Tribuna or Forum interprets
the Bill of Rights, it must promote the vaues that underlie an open and democratic society based on
human dignity, equdity and freedom. Section 39(2) dso provides that when interpreting any legidation,
and when deve oping the common law or customary law, every Court, Tribund or Forum must promote
the spirit, purport and objects of the Bill of Rights

We have no doubt that especidly Section39(2) isbinding on this Commissonwhich fdlsin the category
of aquas judicid tribund.

When we are cdled upon to interpret terms such asindecent or obscene or offensive, emphasis must be
placed on the guarantee of freedom of expresson for the rmediain Section 16 of the Congtitution.
Furthermore, one should bear in mind that Section 36 of the Congtitution requires thet limits to
fundamentd rights should be in the form of "law of generd application”. This limitation must dso,
according to Section 36(1), be reasonable and judtifiable in an open and democratic society based on
human dignity, equdity and freedom taking into account dl relevant factors (Some factors are then
mentioned).
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One of the fundamental values of a democracy is that its laws must be clear or at least reasonably

certain. If we were empowered to do so, we could ignore clause 7 of our Code and Smply State that the
terms"indecent” or "obscene” or "offensve’ are void for vagueness. However, given the fact that these
concepts gill form part of our Code, we must do our best in delinegting the circumstances when we
would be empowered to intervene. When a programme flagrantly violates the basic values such as
dignity, privecy and therightsof children, then, to our mind, wewould beacting condtitutiondly infindinga
programme to bein contravention of the Code asaresult of itsindecency or obscenity or offensveness,
A limited and very narrow meaning must be given to these termsin any case.

In the light of what has been said above, we have come to the concluson that the documentary is
particularly vulgar and in particular poor taste. The fact that it attempts to be a documentary, however
poor that documentary is, counts in its favour. There is no atempt to be explicit dthough some scenes
verge on the explicit. The fact that the screening took place well after the watershed at 22:00 isdso a
particularly aleviating circumstance. Two membersof the Commission were, however, of theview that
23:00 would have been a more gppropriate time for this broadcast. The mgority, by way of the casting
vote of the Chair, however, decided that they could not unequivocaly come to the conclusion that 22:00
wastoo early.

The Commission was, however, unanimousin its view that the omisson to publish aclassfication a the
beginning of the programme and the absence of awarning, amounted to contraventions of the Code. We,
however, accept the explanation of the SABC thet the programme organiser who usudly attendsto these
matters, had left the services of the SABC in that week and that the omission could be contributed to an
adminigrative oversght. We dso redise that the whole matter of classfication plus age redtriction isa
matter which is presently ill been introduced and developed and have understanding for the omission.

Thecomplaint isaccordingly dismissed insofar asthe content of the programmeis concerned, but upheld
insofar as the Respondent omitted to publish awarning a the beginning of the programme.

JCW VAN ROOYEN SC
CHAIRPERSON



